CONOY TOWNSHIP
PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES
Tuesday
May 7, 2024

A meeting of the Conoy Township Planning Commission was held on Tuesday, May 7, 2024 at 6:00 p.m. at the Conoy
Township Municipal Building, 211 Falmouth Road, Bainbridge, PA 17502. In attendance were Planning Commission
members Chris Geesey, John Huggins, John Charles, Daniel Kenny, Stephen Mohr, Jr., Steve Strickland and Alternate
Member Stephen Mohr. Member Darryl Smith was absent. Also in attendance was Township Solicitor Victoria Storz,
Nikolaus and Hohenadel and Shannon Sinopoli, Municipal Administrator/Secretary/Zoning Officer.

ORDER OF BUSINESS:

L. The meeting was called to order by Mr. Geesey at 6:00 p.m.

I1. Mr. Geesey conducted roll call.

[L Mr. Geesey asked for a motion on the February 6, 2024 Planning Commission meeting minutes. Motion by Mr.

Huggins to approve the February 6, 2024 meeting minutes, seconded by Mr. Charles. Motion approved 6-0.

IV. Zoning Officer’s report. There was no discussion.
V. Old Business - none.
VL New Business
A. Zoning Hearing Board Case No. ZHB-02-2024: Robert Shreves, 3314 Turnpike Road - Parcel No. 130-

43394-0-0000, requesting a variance of Section 202.5 to permit the construction of a residential
accessory structure within the front yard and a variance of Section 603.3 to permit additional time to
secure permits and complete construction. The subject property is located in the Rural Zoning District.

Mr. Robert Shreves was present representing this request. Mr. Shreves stated he would like to build an
accessory garage building on his property, however, the existing house, sand mound and numerous
trees are all located at the very rear of the property, therefore he cannot comply with Section 202.5,
which prohibits such structures in the front yard area.

Mr. Charles questioned what the proposed side yard setback would be.
Mr. Shreves answered 30-40 feet.

After a brief discussion, motion by Mr. Huggins to recommend approval of both variance requests,
seconded by Mr. Kenny. Motion approved 6-0.

B. Zoning Hearing Board Case No. ZHB-03-2024: Stackstown Storage, LLC, 624 Stackstown Road - Parcel
No. 130-91646-0-0000, requesting a variance of Section 201.2 to expand an existing storage unit use,
a variance of Section 201.8.E to exceed the maximum lot coverage and a variance of Section 603.3 to
permit additional time to secure permits and complete construction. The subject property is located in
the Agricultural District.

Present representing this application was Sheila O’'Rourke, Gibbel, Kraybill and Hess; Greg Smith;
Stacy Longenecker, Light-Heigel Associates; Scott Loudermilk and Bridgette Loudermilk.

Ms. O’Rourke advised the property is a flag lot consisting of 11.4-acres, which is an undersized
agricultural use lot which would require 25-acres. Presently there is a chicken house with some
existing storage units and an existing apartment.
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Ms. O'Rourke advised the proposal would be to convert the entire structure into all storage units, with
the exception of the apartment area. Also proposed would be a new building similar in size and height
to the existing structure to also house storage units.

Ms. O'Rourke indicated there were previous zoning hearing board decisions with regards to this
property. In 2006, applicant Marc Grove was granted a use variance to convert a portion of the
chicken house into storage units with a condition of no outdoor storage. In 2007, applicant Karlis and
Ernests Zagar were granted a use variance to construct additional storage units within the building as
well as a section devoted to an equipment repair business.

The present owner, Greg Smith, purchased the property in 2021. The real estate advertisement at that
time showed outdoor storage all over the property. Therefore the applicant was led to believe that
outdoor storage was permitted and could continue.

The proposal consists of 29 units to be housed within the existing building and 25-35 units in the
proposed building for a total of 54-64 units. Outdoor storage, would consist of dead storage and is also
proposed to be nestled in between the two buildings which would be hidden from the public view. No
water or septic service will be provided. An additional access drive around the existing and proposed
building would be provided.

Ms. O'Rourke advised the applicant requests a variance of Section 201.2 to permit the entire existing
building, with the exception of the apartment, and a proposed building to be used for storage units; a
variance of Section 201.8.E, to exceed the maximum 20% lot coverage and permit a lot coverage of
30.1% and a variance request of Section 603.3 for a time extension to build the storage building in 5-
phases over a 5-year period. The applicant is also seeking a modification of a condition of a prior
decision prohibiting outdoor storage.

Due to the size and configuration of this parcel, a viable farming operation is unrealistic, which is
supported by the fact that an established commercial use already exists on this property.

Mr. Mohr, Jr. questioned how many units currently exist.

Mr. Smith answered 25.

Mr. Kenny asked if there would be any setback issues.

Mr. Longenecker answered no.

Mr. Charles questioned if the proposed building would be the same height as the existing one.

Mr. Smith answered yes.

Mr. Kenny questioned if there were any neighbor concerns.

Mr. Marc Grove, adjacent property owner advised that he was the first owner that asked for a variance
of the storage units. The property was then sold to the Zagar’s which received a use variance approval
for 18-units with conditions. He advised that the current owner went ahead and constructed an
additional 7 units, for a total of 25 units without any approvals. In regard to the real estate sales flyer,
he felt as though the prior decisions and conditions thereof should have been disclosed to Mr. Smith
prior to the purchase of the property. He also has concerns with stormwater runoff. Ms. Storz advised

that stormwater management would be a requirement of land development.

Mr. Geesey advised that the planning commission received a letter of support for the proposal by
another adjacent property owner.

Mr. Kenny asked what would be stored in the outdoor storage area.
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Mr. Smith answered boats, trailers, cars and possibly pod units.

Ms. Sinopoli advised if enclosed pod units are proposed, they would also be considered storage units
and instructed Ms. O’'Rourke to include such in the proposed application if the owner/applicant
desires such.

The planning commission considered each request individually. With regards to the use variance
request, support of the request was the consensus with conditions by the zoning hearing board. The
request to allow for a maximum lot coverage of 30.1% was also supported provided no stormwater
impact to adjacent properties. The request for additional time was supported. The request for outdoor
storage was also supported with the recommended condition that all outdoor storage be limited to
and only occur in the designated outdoor storage area as shown on Exhibit D.

Motion by Mr. Mohr, Jr. to recommend approval of all requests with conditions as the zoning hearing
board sees fit, as well as a condition prohibiting free-for-all outdoor storage on the property, seconded
by Mr. Kenny. Motion approved 5-1, with Mr. Huggins voting against.

VIIL. Public Comment/Other - none.

VIIL Adjournment. Motion by Mr. Huggins to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Mr. Kenny. Motion approved 6-0
and the meeting adjourned at 7:36 p.m.

The next Planning Commission meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, June 4, 2024 at 6:00 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Shannon L. Sinopoli
Municipal Administrator/Secretary/Zoning Officer



